

No. 11-1063

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

KEVIN MURRAY,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

V.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; FEDERAL
RESERVE SYSTEM BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE
FEDERAL RESERVE,**
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE LAWRENCE P. ZATKOFF
Civil Case No. 08-15147

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ROBERT J. MUISE, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48106
(734) 827-2001

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID YERUSHALMI, P.C.
P.O. BOX 6358
CHANDLER, ARIZONA 85246
(646) 262-0500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and 6th Cir.

R. 26.1, Plaintiff-Appellant Kevin Murray, a non-corporate party, states the following:

There are no publicly owned corporations, not a party to the appeal, that have a financial interest in the outcome.

REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS | i |
| REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 8 |
| I. AIG IS PUBLICLY KNOWN AS THE WORLD LEADER IN SHARIAH-COMPLIANT FINANCIAL PRODUCTS | 8 |
| A. AIG’s Operations | 8 |
| B. AIG’s Consolidated Accounting | 8 |
| C. AIG’s Promotion of SCF Products | 9 |
| D. SCF: Shariah-Based Islamic Religious Indoctrination | 11 |
| E. AIG Is Known to the Public as a Market Leader in SCF..... | 15 |
| II. DEFENDANTS’ OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL OF AIG | 16 |
| A. Defendants Take Ownership and Control of AIG | 16 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | \$40 Billion of Credit Facility Funds Replaced by TARP Funds | 19 |
| C. | Defendants Invest Additional TARP Funds Used to Support SCF | 21 |
| D. | AIG Promotes SCF without Safeguards | 22 |
| E. | Defendants Officially Endorse SCF | 26 |
| | ARGUMENT | 28 |
| I. | STANDARDS OF REVIEW | 28 |
| A. | Decision Granting Summary Judgment | 28 |
| B. | Decision Denying Motion to Amend the Complaint | 28 |
| II. | OVERVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRORS | 28 |
| III. | AIG IS A “STATE” ACTOR ENGAGED IN TAXPAYER-FUNDED RELIGIOUS INDOCTRINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE | 31 |
| A. | The Religious Indoctrination Associated with AIG’s Promotion of Taxpayer-funded SCF Is Attributable to the Federal Government | 31 |
| B. | The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Amend His Complaint to Add AIG as a Defendant | 35 |
| IV. | THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PROHIBITS THE GOVERNMENT FROM APPROVING, ENDORSING, OR SUPPORTING SHARIAH-BASED ISLAM | 37 |
| A. | “Three Main Evils” and “Three Pence” | 37 |
| B. | Prohibition on <i>Perceived</i> Endorsement of Shariah-Based Islam | 38 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| C. | The Modified <i>Lemon</i> Test | 41 |
| 1. | The “Purpose” of Promoting Shariah-Based Islam | 42 |
| 2. | The “Effect” of Promoting Shariah-Based Islam..... | 44 |
| 3. | The “Effect” of Funding Shariah-Based Islamic Religious Activities | 45 |
| 4. | The Lack of Constitutionally Required “Safeguards” | 46 |
| V. | THE TOTALITY OF THE FACTS DEMONSTRATE AN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE VIOLATION AS A MATTER OF LAW..... | 51 |
| | CONCLUSION | 54 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 56 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 57 |
| | ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS | 58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... | 45, 46, 52 |
| <i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)..... | 43 |
| <i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)..... | 47, 50 |
| <i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)..... | 32, 33, 36, 53 |
| <i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... | 39 |
| <i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)..... | 48, 52 |
| <i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 3, 40, 54 |
| <i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)..... | 42 |
| <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... | 37 |
| <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... | 4, 37 |
| <i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)..... | 35 |

Greenberg v. Life Ins. Co. of Va.,
177 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1999)35

Hunt v. McNair,
413 U.S. 734 (1973).....*passim*

Hurn v. Ret. Fund Trust of Plumbing, Heating & Piping, Indus. of S. Cal.,
648 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir. 1981)35

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....3, 40, 53

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....*passim*

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....38, 44, 45

Marks v. Shell Oil Co.,
830 F.2d 68 (6th Cir. 1987)28

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....4, 42, 43

Mitchell v. Helms,
530 U.S. 793 (2000).....47

Murray v. Geithner,
624 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....*passim*

Roemer v. Bd. of Public Works of Md.,
426 U.S. 736 (1976).....49, 50

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....38, 42, 44

Siggers-El v. Barlow,
412 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2005)28

Tilton v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 672 (1971).....46, 52

Walz v. Tax Comm’n,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....37

Watkins v. City of Battle Creek,
273 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2001)28

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 34217

12 U.S.C. § 34317, 23

12 U.S.C. § 5201 *et seq.**passim*

12 U.S.C. § 521119

12 U.S.C. § 523519

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)28, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5628

Other Authority

David Yerushalmi, *Shariah’s “Black Box”: Civil Liability and Criminal Exposure Surrounding Shariah-Compliant Finance*,
2008 Utah L. Rev. 1019 (2008)10
